
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Tuesday, 07 February 2017 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 15 February 2017 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Stockman 

 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Tyerman 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 25 January 2017. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Healthy Torbay Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 8 - 17) 
 The Executive Head – Business Services to present the draft 

Healthy Torbay Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
The Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Executive Lead for Planning, 
Transport and Housing to answer the Board’s questions. 
 
The Board to consider making any recommendation to the Mayor on 
the draft Supplementary Planning Document as part of the 
consultation on this Policy Framework document. 
 

   



 

6.   Strategic Agreement between Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust and Torbay Council/South Devon and Torbay 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

(Pages 18 - 106) 

 The Director of Adult Services (supported by representatives from 
Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust and South Devon 
and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group) to present the draft 
Annual Strategic Agreement. 
 
The Mayor and Executive Lead for Adult  Services to answer the 
Board’s questions. 
 
The Board to consider making any recommendation to the Mayor on 
the draft Agreement as part of the consultation on this Policy 
Framework document. 
 

7.   Transformation project - Generating income through Housing (To Follow) 
 The Director of Adult Services and Transformation to present the 

draft report to the Council on the proposal to establish a new wholly 
owned development company to develop and own homes. 

The Mayor and Executive Lead for Planning, Transport and Housing 
to answer the Board’s questions. 

The Board to determine if it wishes to make any comments, 
conclusions or recommendations to the Council. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

25 January 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Bye, Cunningham, Darling (S), Stockman, Stocks,  
Tolchard and Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Amil, Brooks, Ellery, Excell, King, 

Manning, Mills, Morey, Parrott, Robson and Thomas (D)) 
 

 
50. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Liberal 
Democrat Groups, the membership of the Board had been amended to include 
Councillors Cunningham and Darling in place of Councillors Barnby and Doggett 
respectively. 
 

51. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 30 November and 14 December 
2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

52. Urgent Items  
 

The Board considered the items in Minutes 57 and 61, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 

 
53. Improving the quality of care homes provision in Torbay  

 
The Board considered a request from the Mayor that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board work with Healthwatch, care home providers and carers to develop a 
residents charter.  This would use Care Quality Commission information on 
standards and other information to identify what good care homes should look like 
in Torbay. 
 

Resolved:  that the Overview and Scrutiny Leads for Joint Commissioning 
meet with the Director of Adult Services to determine how the development 
of a residents charter can best be progressed and report back to a future 
meeting. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 25 January 2017 
 

54. Revenue Budget 2016/2017 - Quarter 3 Monitoring  
 
The Board noted the report on the projections in relation to the revenue budget for 
2016/2017.  It was notes that it was currently predicted that there would be an 
overspend of £2.2 million primarily as a result of expenditure pressures in both 
children’s and adults social care. 
 
The Director of Adult Services attended the meeting and provided detail of the 
pressures within the Integrated Care Organisation and the actions which were 
being undertaken to address them.  The Head of Finance highlighted that the 
current issues in relation to adult social care impacted on the level of risk that was 
associated with the 2017/2018 revenue budget.  He explained that it was hoped 
that the risk could be mitigated to some extent with the forthcoming budget 
proposals. 
 
Members of the Board raised concerns that the current pressures within the local 
health system had not been anticipated and the Director of Adult Services 
undertook to provide a briefing note to the Board in this regard. 
 
The Board also wished to acknowledge the work which was ongoing within the 
Joint Operations Team to identify underspends and savings which were being 
used to offset the overspends within the Joint Commissioning Team. 
 

55. Capital Plan 2016/2017 - Quarter 3 Monitoring  
 
The Board noted the report on the capital expenditure and funding for the current 
year compared with the last quarter. 
 
The Board asked questions in relation to the replacement CCTV system, South 
Devon Highway and affordable housing.  It was felt that the inclusion of the 
Investment Fund distorted some of the figures within the report and that 
consideration should be given to expressing those differently. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 55, Councillor Stocks declared 
a non-pecuniary interest through running a club from Ellacombe Nursery.) 
 

56. Children's Services Revised Financial Plan  
 
The Executive Lead and Director of Children’s Services presented the proposed 
Children’s Services Medium Term Financial Strategy.  The objectives of the 
Strategy included bringing staffing and support costs and placement costs more in 
line with statistical comparator authorities and aligning activity to reduce 
expenditure with improvement activity. 
 
The Strategy also aimed to ensure that the Children’s Services budget was 
stabilised to support the transition of the service to an alternative delivery model. 
 
The Strategy included a Financial Improvement Plan covering the period up to 
2020/2021.  Whilst the Board were comfortable with the figures within the Plan for 
the next financial year, it was felt that there was still further work to be undertaken 
to determine whether all of the future years’ savings could be delivered. 
 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 25 January 2017 
 

The proposed Strategy was noted and the Board indicated that it would monitor its 
implementation on a regular basis. 
 

57. Review of Reserves  
 
The Board considered the report which set out the annual review of reserves.  The 
report highlighted the significant risks facing the Council in 2017/2018 and future 
years and how it was essential that the Council’s reserves provide sufficient 
contingency to meet the increasing risk. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that a task-and-finish group be established to consider the 
report in detail and make any recommendations to the Council; and 
 
(ii) that the Mayor acknowledges the Chief Finance Officer’s statement 
in relation to the financial challenges that the Council continues to face and 
is requested to present a revenue budget to the Council which assumes 
that Council Tax will be increased by a further 1% for Adult Social Care 
purposes in 2017/2018. 

 
58. Update of Tourism Strategy - English Riviera Destination Management Plan 

2016-2021  
 
The Board considered the proposed English Riviera Destination Management Plan 
which would become the Council’s Tourism Strategy (which formed part of the 
Council’s Policy Framework).  A task-and-finish group had previously discussed 
the Plan with the Executive Lead and Executive Head. 
 

Resolved:  that the following comments be forwarded to the Executive 
Lead as part of the consultation on the English Riviera Destination 
Management Plan: 
 
1. The Plan should make it clear that it is a completely separate piece 

of work from that being undertaken by the English Riviera Business 
Improvement District Company (ERBIDCo). 

 
2. However, whilst the Plan explains how it fits within the Council’s 

Policy Framework and with the overarching policies of  Devon 
County Council and the Local Enterprise Partners, the Plan should 
also be clear on how it fits with the plans and strategies of the 
Council’s private sector partners, in particular the ERBIDCo. 

 
3. The action plan should include the timescales for implementation, 

the outcomes to be achieved and the resource requirements prior to 
it being presented to the Council for approval. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 58, the Mayor declared a 
pecuniary interest and withdrew from the meeting.) 
 

59. Exclusion of press and public  
 

Prior to consideration of the items in Minute 60 and 61 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 25 January 2017 
 

60. Torbay Development Agency (TDA) Draft Business Plan  
 
The Board considered the draft Business Plan for the TDA (which formed part of 
the Council’s Policy Framework) and received a presentation from members of the 
TDA Board. 
 

Resolved:  that the proposed TDA Business Plan be supported. 
 

61. Lease of part of the 4th Floor of Tor Hill House, Union Street, Torquay  
 
The Board considered the details of a call-in by at least five Members of the 
Council of t
[...]
uthor: Andrew Gunther 

 
 

Section 1:  Background Information 
 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
The Council adopted the Torbay Local Plan in December 2015. This document 
forms the Council’s statutory ‘development plan’ which guides decision-making in 
respect of planning decisions. As part of the toolkit of planning policy measures 
available to a local planning authority (LPA) and as enabled by the adoption of the 
latest Torbay Local Plan, the Council is able to produce and adopt Supplementary 
Planning Documents (SPD) which add useful detail to the Local Plan policies in 
order to better secure environmental, social, design and economic objectives 
which are relevant to the attainment of the development and use of land. Once 
adopted by the Council (having been through a process of production in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning Regulations) SPDs hold legal 
weight as material considerations in the consideration of planning applications. 
 
The Council has produced a number of Supplementary Planning Documents in 
this regard including most recently the town centre and future growth area 
Masterplans and is currently progressing a Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing SPD for adoption by Council. 
 
Within the Local Plan, the Council has committed to producing SPD’s to further 
the practical implementation of policies in the Local Plan. Further information in 
this regards is detailed in the latest version of the Torbay Local Development 
Scheme (LDS). One of those documents is a ‘Healthy Torbay SPD’ to add further 
detail on a number of issues relating to the attainment of health and wellbeing 
through the development management process including health impact 
assessment (HIA), healthy urban design and green infrastructure, housing and 
health, healthy food environments and tackling health inequalities. 
 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 
 
Currently the Council has no SPD guidance which expands on the Council’s 
approach to ensuring new development contributes to improving the health and 
wellbeing of the community. Although the headline policies in the adopted Torbay 
Local Plan relating to health and wellbeing (perhaps most obviously SS11 
Sustainable Communities and SC1 Healthy Bay) are currently being positively 
used to guide development towards better health outcomes, the Local Plan is very 
clear that further guidance on these matters is necessary and will be forthcoming 
in order to provide certainty to the development industry on the LPA’s 
requirement’s of development and help guide the production of successful 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



planning applications. Furthermore, the local planning authority through the 
development management process currently draws on the latest evidence on 
health matters, experience of implementing the Local Plan over the past 12 
months and best practice guidance. Drawing these elements together within a 
formal SPD gives these matters material weight for decision making, provides 
greater clarity and therefore allows the LPA to better realise development which 
contributes to better health and wellbeing outcomes. 
 

 
3. 

 
What options have been considered? 
 
The Spatial Planning and Public Health teams have considered a number of 
options relating to the matter of helping to secure positive health and wellbeing 
outcomes through the planning process: 
 

(i) Produce no further formal guidance in respect of matters relating to 
health and wellbeing which are referred to in the Local Plan. 

 
This option was considered but dismissed. Firstly, there is a need for further 
guidance in respect of a number of planning policy matters relating to health and 
wellbeing, this is evidenced through practical experience of implementing the 
Local Plan over the last 12 months since its adoption in terms of feedback from 
Development Management staff and the development industry.  
 

(ii) Incorporate health and wellbeing guidance under a 
[...]
ultation and participation .................................................................................................. 3 

The Healthy Torbay SPD – relationship to the Torbay Local Plan and national policy ....................... 4 

The built & natural environment and how it affects health ......................................................................... 5 

The wider determinants of health ...................................................................................................... 5 

The impact of planning and development on health ........................................................................... 5 

State of health in Torbay .......................................................................................................................... 6 

Place-based area health profiles .............................................................................................................. 6 

Healthy food environment ......................................................................................................................... 6 

Houses in Multiple Occupation ................................................................................................................. 7 

Healthy Urban Design .............................................................................................................................. 7 

Health Impact Assessment ....................................................................................................................... 7 

Supporting new models of care ................................................................................................................ 7 

References ............................................................................................................................................... 7 

 

 

  

Page 12



 

Torbay Council 3 

 

About the Healthy Torbay Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) 

Role and purpose of Supplementary 

Planning Documents (SPDs) 

 

 Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) 

can be produced by Local Planning 

Authorities (LPA) to build upon and provide 

more detailed advice on the policies 

contained in a Local Plan. Specifically, they 

can add detail regarding any environmental, 

social, design and economic objectives 

which are relevant to the attainment of the 

development and use of land as indicated in 

a Local Plan. The requirements for 

producing SPDs are set out in Regulations 

11 to 16 of the Town and Country Planning 

Regulations 2012. SPDs should be prepared 

only where necessary and in line with para 

153 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF), i.e. they should help 

applicants to make successful planning 

applications and should not be used to add 

unnecessarily to the financial burdens on 

development. 

 

 Torbay has a number of adopted SPDs 

which help the authority to better determine 

planning applications in accordance with the 

Torbay Local Plan as well as providing clear 

advice to the development industry market 

regarding how to make successful planning 

applications. SPDs help to support an 

efficient development management process 

and encourage positive investment into 

Torbay through stimulating market 

confidence. Some examples of adopted 

SPDs in Torbay include the Torquay and 

Paignton Town Centre Masterplans SPDs, 

the Planning Contributions and Affordable 

Housing SPD and the Greenspace Strategy 

SPD. 

 

 

 

 

Public consultation and participation 

 

 This draft Healthy Torbay SPD is made 

available for consultation for a four week 

period between Monday 23 January and 

Monday 20 February 2016. Further details of 

the consultation are available on the 

Council’s website. 

 

 Representations (comments) on the 

contents of the SPD should be submitted in 

writing by e-mail to 

future.planning@torbay.gov.uk or by post 

to Spatial Planning, Electric House (2nd 

Floor), Torquay, TQ1 3DR. For further 

information please contact the Spatial 

Planning office by telephone on 01803 

208815. 

 

 The process for SPD production and 

community participation in Torbay is 

explained in the Council’s Statement of 

Community Involvement 2014. The relevant 

stages are outlined in the flowchart below: 

 

 

Page 13

mailto:future.planning@torbay.gov.uk


 

4 Torbay Council 

 

The Healthy Torbay SPD – relationship to the 

Torbay Local Plan and national policy 

 

 The Healthy Torbay SPD focuses on issues 

related to matters of health and wellbeing 

and how they should be positively addressed 

through the development planning process 

in Torbay in the context of building upon and 

providing more detailed advice and guidance 

in the adopted Torbay Local Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 The links between Local Plan Policies and 

the sections of this SPD are indicated in the 

table below. 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 14



 

Torbay Council 5 

 

The built & natural environment and how it affects 

health 

 

The wider determinants of health 

 

 The form of the built and natural 

environment has a large influence on the 

health and wellbeing of populations. 

 

The impact of planning and development on 

health 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

6 Torbay Council 

 

State of health in Torbay 

 

 

 

Place-based area health profiles 

 

 

 

Healthy food environment 

 

 

Key facts: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

Torbay Council 7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Houses in Multiple Occupation 

 

 

 

 

Healthy Urban Design 

 

 

 

 

Health Impact Assessment 

 

 

 

 

Supporting new models of care 

 

 

 

References 

 

 NICE (2008) Physical activity and the 

environment, Public health guideline [PH8], 

London: NICE 

 NICE (2012) Physical activity: walking and 

cycling, Public health guideline 41 [PH41], 

London: NICE 

 PHE (2013) Healthy people, healthy places 

briefing, Obesity and the environment: 

increasing physical activity and active travel, 

London 

 PHE (2014) Healthy people, healthy places 

briefing, Obesity and the environment: 

regulating the growth of fast food outlets, 

London 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

 
 
Meeting:   Council Date:  23 February 2017 
 
Wards Affected:   All 
 
Report Title:   Annual Strategic Agreement between Torbay Council, South Devon 

and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group and Torbay and South 
Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  As soon as possible 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details: Councillor Parrott, Executive Lead for Children’s 

and Adults Services, 01803 293217, 
julien.parrott@torbay.gov.uk  

 
Supporting Officer Contact Details: Caroline Taylor, Director of Adult Services, 01803 

208949, caroline.taylor@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This is the Annual Strategic Agreement (ASA) which sets out the way in which 

Torbay Council and South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group (the 
CCG) will commission services from Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust (the Trust).  The ASA covers the period 01 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 

 
1.2 The report also sets out a proposal to establish an Adult Services and Public Health 

Monitoring Group whose role will be to provide oversight of the changes in both 
adult services and public health as a result of local, regional and national 
pressures. 

 
1.3 A significant development is the notice of withdrawal from the Risk Share 

Agreement that has been served in December 2016 by Torbay and South Devon 
NHS Foundation Trust.  This is covered in the Supporting Information (4).   

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 The Annual Strategic Agreement sets out the strategic direction which is designed 

to maximise choice and independence for those requiring adult social care and 
support.  It sets out the objectives which the Council and the CCG require the Trust 
to meet and forms the basis on which performance can be monitoring and 
managed. 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6

mailto:julien.parrott@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.taylor@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

2.2 The establishment of the Monitoring Group will ensure that there is an opportunity 
for members to gain an understanding of the issues around adult social care and 
public health, to review and discuss performance and financial monitoring data and 
to have oversight of the development of future Agreements given that the ICO has 
given notice to withdraw from the Risk Share Agreement. 

 
2.3 Due to the expiry of the Risk Share Agreement on the 31 December 2017, the 

approval of the recommendation in respect of the ASA is applicable for the nine (9) 
months of the financial year beginning 01 April 2017.  Negotiations will take place 
during this period and alternative arrangements will be presented to the council for 
further approval as appropriate. 

 
2.4 The further developments in respect of performance and savings schemes which 

are presently within the NHS planning cycle, will be presented to council for 
approval in July 2017 

 
2.5 A draft of the Operational Plan is submitted as an Exempt Appendix for context. It is 

currently in the process of ratification through the NHS governance framework. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the Annual Strategic Agreement between Torbay Council, South Devon and 

Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group and Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust set out at Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved for the 
period to 31 December 2017. 

 
3.2 That a Adult Services and Public Health Monitoring Working Party be established 

comprising 5 members (to be politically balanced), with the Executive Lead for 
Adults and Children and the Executive Lead for Health and Wellbeing and the 
Directors of Adult Services and Public Health being invited to attend meetings, with 
terms of reference as follows: 

  
(a) To provide strategic political interface between elected members and the 

Executive Lead for Adults and Children and the Directors of Adult Services 
and Public Health. 

 
(b) To understand the key priorities for Adult Services and Public Health. 
 
(c) To be fully briefed on the changes within Adult Services and Public Health 

especially in respect of the arrangements with the Integrated Care 
Organisation, changes arising from the Devon-wide Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan and changes in Government legislation and/or 
guidance. 

 
(d) To understand the financial situation in relation to Adult Services and Public 

Health. 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1 Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust has given notice to the Council, 

and CCG, that it intends to withdraw from the Risk Share Agreement with effect 
from 1 January 2018.   

 
4.2 This is not step which the ICO has taken lightly and the ICO, and other partners, 

remain committed to finding and securing partnership solutions, which ensure the 
delivery of joined up, integrated and effective health and care to people living in 
Torbay.  However, the Trust was unable to reconcile the current Risk Share 
Agreement with the provision and requirements of NHS planning guidance for 
2017/18, hence the Trust’s decision to give notice.  

 
4.3 The Trust, the Council and CCG are committed to working in partnership to 

renegotiate the RSA, or find an alternative mechanism which delivers similar 
outcomes but is mutually acceptable to all parties and aligned with national 
planning guidance for the NHS and the local authority. 

 
4.4 As part of this, work is underway to revise savings plans for the coming year in a 

way which meet the challenges which local services will fa
[...]
ual assurance report on the 

adequacy and effectiveness of the overall system of internal control for the Trust, 

and in particular, those areas directly affecting Adult Services. It is noted that this 

assurance can never be absolute. The most that the internal audit service can do is 

to provide reasonable assurance, based on risk-based reviews and sample testing, 

that there are no major weaknesses in the system of control. 

The report should provide: 

• a comparison of internal audit activity during the year with that planned, 

placed in the context of Adult Services 

• a summary of significant fraud and irregularity investigations carried out 

during the year and anti-fraud arrangements; and 

• a statement on the effectiveness of the system of internal control in meeting 

the Council’s objectives 

- Together with a summary of the performance indicators set for internal audit 
and performance against these targets. 

 

  

Page 60



40 
 

Appendix 8 - Adult Social Care Related/Impacting Trust Wide 
Improvement/Savings  Plans 

 

These will be provided as part of the Operational Plan when agreed by NHS England 

and available for publication 

 

  

Page 61



41 
 

Appendix 9 – Council Governance  

 

 

Page 62



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Healthy Torbay Supplementary Planning Document
	Healthy Torbay SPD - Outline Document

	6 Strategic Agreement between Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust and Torbay Council/South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group
	Appendix 1 - Annual Strategic Agreement
	Appendix 2 - Draft Operational Plan 2017-19




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

15 February 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bye, Doggett, Morey, Robson, Stocks, Sykes, Tolchard and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Parrott and Haddock) 

 

 
62. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
Independent Group that the membership of the Board had been amended to 
include Councillors Sykes, Robson and Morey in place of Councillors Bent, Barnby 
and Stockman. 
 

63. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 25 January 2017 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

64. Urgent Items  
 

The Board considered the items in Minute 65 and 70, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 

 
65. Urgent Item Provision of bus services - Local Link cessation of service  

 
Members received a paper following the cessation of a number of bus services by 
Local Link, the paper set out the services affected and action taken by the Council 
following notification of the withdrawal of the service.  Members noted that a 
number of residents would be affected and were reassured by the Assistant 
Director of Corporate and Business Services that officers were meeting with 
interested operators to fill the gap in service provision.  Members requested the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board be informed of any further developments. 
 

66. Healthy Torbay Supplementary Planning Document  
 
The Board considered a consultation draft of the Healthy Torbay Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) which forms part of the Council’s statutory 
‘development plan’ which guides decision-making in respect of planning decisions.  



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 15 February 2017 
 

Following the adoption of the Torbay Local Plan the Council can adopt 
supplementary planning documents which add detail to the Local Plan policies in 
order to better secure environmental, social, design and economic objectives 
which are relevant to the attainment of the development and use of land.  The 
Healthy Torbay SPD expands on the Council’s approach to ensuring new 
development contributes to improving the health and wellbeing of the community. 
 
Members were pleased to note that a cross cutting theme such as health and 
wellbeing was being woven into services across the whole council. 
 

Resolved: that the Healthy Torbay Supplementary Planning Document be 
supported. 

 
67. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Prior to consideration of the items in Minute 68,69 and 70 the press and public 
were formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

68. Strategic Agreement between Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust and Torbay Council/South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning 
Group  
 
The Board considered a report that set out the way in which Torbay Council and 
South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) will commission 
services from Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust (Trust). 
 
Representatives from both the CCG, the Trust and the Council’s Director of Adult 
Social Services attended the meeting and provided a context to the agreement 
between the three parties and responded to Members questions. 
 
The Board welcomed the establishment of the Adult Services and Public Health 
Monitoring Working Party recognising that all Members have a role to play in 
ensuring the delivery of joined up, integrated and effective health and care to 
people living in Torbay. 
 

Resolved: that Council be recommended to approve the recommendations 
as set out in the submitted report. 

 
69. Transformation project - Generating income through Housing  

 
Members considered an exempt report and appendices that provided an update 
on the development of proposals to generate income through housing, in particular 
the outline business case, proposed structure and governance implications. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the Council be recommended: 
 

a. to approve the establishment of the company structures as set out in 
the submitted report and due to be presented to Council on 23 
February 2017; and 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 15 February 2017 
 

 
b. to request that the Housing Company Policy Framework document 

together with an outline business case be presented to Council in 
April 2017. 

 
(ii) that a task and finish group be established to consider the Housing 
Company Policy Framework document and outline business case ahead of 
consideration by Council. 

 
70. Urgent Item - Request for Loan to South Devon College to Support the 

Development and Construction of a New Hi Tech Skills Centre  
 
The Board considered an exempt report that sought loan support for a 
development that would enable the college to continue to grow, develop and 
improve in order to best serve the local community.  A representative from South 
Devon College was present and responded to Members questions. 
 

Resolved: that the Council be recommended to support the proposal. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


